
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

#caringplymouth 

CARING PLYMOUTH 
 
Thursday 11 December 2014 
2.00 pm 
Council House 
 
Members: 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Chair 
Councillor James, Vice Chair 
Councillors Mrs Bridgeman, Sam Davey, Dr. Mahony, Mrs Nelder, Mrs Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-
Ajete, Dr. Salter, John Smith and Stevens. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 
 
 
Tracey Lee 
Chief Executive 

 

 

 Democratic Support and Member Support 
Chief Executive’s Department 
 
Plymouth City Council 
Ballard House 
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 
 
Please ask for  Amelia Boulter, Democratic 
Support Officer 
T 01752 304570 
E amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 
Published 02 December 2014 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
CARING PLYMOUTH 
 
 

PART I (PUBLIC COMMITTEE) 
  
1. APOLOGIES    
  
 To receive apologies for non-attendance by panel members. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
  
 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 

agenda. 
  
3. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS    
  
 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 
  
4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 6) 
  
 To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 11 September 2014. 
  
5. THRIVE PLYMOUTH (4-4-54)   (Pages 7 - 18) 
  
 The panel to receive a presentation on Thrive Plymouth. 
  
6. URGENT AND NECESSARY ACTIONS   (Pages 19 - 40) 
  
 The panel to receive a report on urgent action being undertaken by NEW Devon CCG. 
  
7. PENINSULA TREATMENT CENTRE   (Pages 41 - 138) 
  
 The panel to receive a report on the Peninsula Treatment Centre. 
  
8. DERRIFORD HOSPITAL FUNDING   (Pages 139 - 146) 
  
 The panel to receive a presentation on Derriford Hospital Funding. 
  
9. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   (Pages 147 - 152) 
  
 The panel to review and monitor the progress of tracking resolutions and receive any 

relevant feedback from the Co-operative Scrutiny Board. 
  
10. WORK PROGRAMME   (Pages 153 - 154) 
  
 The panel to review the Caring Plymouth Work Programme for 2014 – 15. 
  



 

 

11. EXEMPT BUSINESS    
  
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000.  

  
PART II (PRIVATE COMMITTEE) 
 
AGENDA 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE 
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed. 
 
Nil. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Caring Plymouth Thursday 11 September 2014 

Caring Plymouth 
 

Thursday 11 September 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair. 
Councillor James, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Bridgeman, Sam Davey, Dr. Mahony, Mrs Nicholson, Parker, Dr. Salter, 
John Smith, Stevens and Jon Taylor. 
 
Also in attendance:  Karen Marcellino – Healthwatch Manager, Vicky Shipway – 
CEO Colebrook SW, Peter Edwards – Healthwatch Volunteer and Health and 
Wellbeing Board Member, Craig McArdle – Head of Co-operative Commissioning, 
Ross Jago – Lead Officer and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 1.00 pm and finished at 3.05 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
In accordance with the code of conduct, the following declarations of interest were 
made – 
 
Name Subject Reason Interest 
Councillor Jon 
Taylor 

Minute 27 – 
Better Care Fund 

Employed by NEW 
Devon CCG. 
 

Private 

 
24. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of chair’s urgent business. 
 

25. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that – 
 
1. the minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 2014 be confirmed. 
 
2. the Caring Panel note the minutes of the review held on the 2 and 3 July 

2014. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



Caring Plymouth Thursday 11 September 2014 

26. HEALTHWATCH   
 
Karen Marcellino, Healthwatch Manager, Vicky Shipway, CEO Colebrook SW, Peter 
Edwards, Volunteer and Health and Wellbeing Board Member and Craig McArdle, 
Head of Co-operative Commissioning provided the panel with an update.  It was 
reported that - 
 

a) the Health and Social Care Act introduced the requirement for 
Healthwatch both locally and nationally and replaced the Local 
Involvement Network (LINks); 
 

b) the local authority commissioned the £179,000 contract to 
Colebrook SW .  Healthwatch is an independent consumer champion 
with three key functions – 

 
• Influencing 
• Signposting 
• Watchdog 

 
c) Colebrook SW set up the staffing, created a service base and looked 

at the transition from LINks to Healthwatch.  Colebrook SW has the 
overall responsibility for the Healthwatch contract and wanted 
Healthwatch to be seen as independent as possible; 
 

d) the key performance indictor regarding signposting people to services 
at the right time had proved quite difficult to achieve.  As a result they 
changed their monitoring systems and reviewed how they gathered 
feedback and pinpoint gaps; 

 
e) Healthwatch worked on Burrator Ward assessing the difficulties on 

that ward with dignity in care.  Healthwatch made some 
recommendations to Plymouth Hospitals Trust, the Trust 
implemented the recommendations and invited Healthwatch back to 
the ward to look at the improvements; 

 
f) Healthwatch were involved with the Pledge 90 review looking at 

mental health provision in the city and made several 
recommendations and has fed this into their work; 

 
g) Healthwatch collected 2293 pieces of feedback from local people 

covering 4 themes – 
 

• Staff attitudes 
• Involvement and engagement 
• Appointment booking service 
• Access to a service 

 
 
 

Page 2



Caring Plymouth Thursday 11 September 2014 

h) they were actively visiting care homes since last August feeding into 
Plymouth City Council’s Quality Review process with experiences 
gathered from residents from nursing and residential homes across 
the city; 

 
i) Peter Edwards as well as being a Healthwatch volunteer also sits on 

the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB).  His role on the board has 
an equal footing with other partners and gives him the opportunity to 
share local issues and to shape the plans for Healthwatch and the 
Health and Wellbeing Board; 

 
j) there was a need to get the public engaged and take responsibility for 

their health.  The remit of Healthwatch was to have that conversation 
with the public and to understand their views;   

 
k) the Healthwatch Champions Project was designed to work with 

particular interest groups to support that community to provide 
feedback on health and social care matters.  There were Healthwatch 
Champions in place within hard to reach groups e.g. learning disability 
and transgender groups; 

 
l) that volunteers were an important part of Healthwatch.  The 

volunteers represent Healthwatch on various forums, making the 
challenge and sharing people’s views. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

m) they were aware of patients waiting 5 weeks to receive x-ray results 
but were not seeing this as a trend from the public.  Healthwatch 
keeps an eye on local media and Councillors could liaise with 
Healthwatch and feedback concerns from ward residents;   
 

n) they link in with other Healthwatch services and lobby on common 
themes.  They work closely regionally and have access to a network 
across England to share best practice.  Healthwatch England lobbies 
nationally; 

 
o) Colebrook SW had no influence over Healthwatch they hold the 

contract and monitor the key performance indicators; 
 

p) the Steering Group currently has 6 members with 2 more people 
waiting to join and advert for a the recruitment of a new Chair.  The 
Octopus Project has a seat on the Steering Group and commencing in 
October an Advisory Forum open to all voluntary and community 
sector groups, the public and service providers is an open platform 
for people to share experiences, issues and concerns. 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



Caring Plymouth Thursday 11 September 2014 

Agreed that – 
 
1. Healthwatch is invited to return to the Caring Plymouth panel in 12 months’ 

time to share their next Healthwatch Plymouth Annual Report. 
 
2. Healthwatch share their recommendations with the Caring Plymouth panel 

to seek alignment and add weight to the Healthwatch recommendations on a 
quarterly basis. 

 
27. BETTER CARE FUND   

 
Craig McArdle, Head of Co-operative Commissioning provided the panel with an 
update on the Better Care Fund (BCF).  It was reported that – 
 

a) the Department of Health issued new guidance in July 2014 with built 
in checkpoints (temperature checks) to ensure the local authority and 
the clinical commissioning group (CCG) were on the right track.  
Following the first temperature check Plymouth qualified for 
additional external support; 
 

b) they were keen in Plymouth to set the wider context with greater 
emphasis on emergency admissions, greater engagement with acute 
providers and out of hospital providers; 

 
c) the BCF had potential to take us off track from the core business and 

important to cite the BCF within the wider context of the Integrated 
Health and Wellbeing Programme; 

 
d) the clinical commissioning group 5 year Community Services Strategy 

to deliver better outcomes and general practice at scale with more 
care in the community are the CCG priorities we are working with; 

 
e) a new metric on non-elective admissions linked to performance pay.  

A big focus on reducing non-elective admissions by 3.5% linked to a 
performance fund of £1.3m.  If this is not achieved this money would 
go back to the acute sector; 

 
f) the Health and Wellbeing Board HWB) received the most recent 

draft of the BCF plan and presentation on the key risks and issues 
with delegated authority to the Chair HWB to approve the plan for 
submission to the Department of Health on the 19 September 2014. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

g) with regard the performance related metric the £1.3m would be held 
in reserve and if you hit the target the money would be used within 
the community if not back into acute activities.  The real issue was to 
change the balance of care in Plymouth and the current model of care 
was not currently sustainable; 

 

Page 4



Caring Plymouth Thursday 11 September 2014 

h) we absolutely must support people as early as we can and this applies 
to dementia so that people can live well with dementia.  We all have a 
part to play and this was our ambition to be a Dementia Friendly City 
and we all have a role to make sure we identifying people; 

 
i) the BCF was nationally mandated.   

 
The Chair raised concerns over the amount of time spent by officers adhering to 
tight deadlines and work undertaken on the BCF plan.   
 
Agreed that - 
 
1. the Caring Plymouth panel note the update on the Better Care Fund 

submission. 
 
2. the Caring Plymouth Chair writes a letter to the Department of Health of 

her concerns with the tight deadlines officers had to work to. 
 

28. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   
 
The panel noted the progress of the tracking resolutions. 
 

29. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The panel noted the work programme and it was reported that the final business 
cases for the Integrated Health and Wellbeing programme would be available for the 
panel to look at end of October/November 2014 prior to the Final Business Cases 
going to Cabinet on 11 November 2014. 
 

30. EXEMPT BUSINESS   
 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



Positive choices for better
health in a growing city

P
age 8



Four New Themes

‘4-4-54’ in all policies 

Supportive environmentsSupportive environments

Engaged communities

Capacity Building

P
age 9



Three New Approaches

Population  prevention

Common risk factorsCommon risk factors

Changing the context of choice

P
age 10



(1) Population Prevention

Weight 
category

BMI distribution 
in Plymouth 
adults (>20yrs)

Diabetes risk in 
Plymouth over 
next 10 years

Population burden 
(new cases from 
2015-2025)

Underweight 2% 3% 120

Healthy 
weight 31% 7% 4,340

Overweight 43% 10% 8,600

Obese 19% 21% 7,980

Morbidly 
obese 5% 32% 3,200

P
age 11



(2) Common risk factors

Risk Factors Intermediate 
conditions

Disease end 
points

Non-
modifiable 
risk factors Hypertension

Heart Disease

risk factors Hypertension

Blood lipids

Diabetes

Behavioural 
risk factors

Obesity

Cancer

Glucose 
intolerance

Stroke

Environmental 
risk factors Respiratory 

disease

P
age 12



(3) Changing context of choice

Knowledge Attitudes BehaviourX X

Person

Place Process

Possibilities

P
age 13



Social movement 
for healthier Plymouth

P
age 14



A New Focus Each Year

Year 1 

Workforce health and wellbeing

P
age 15



Why workforce health
& wellbeing?

Because employee health is critical to company culture and output

Sickness absence costs employers 8.4 working days per employee per year

40% of sickness absence is estimated to be due to mental ill health40% of sickness absence is estimated to be due to mental ill health

Physically active workers take 27% fewer sick days

Employees who have difficulty exercising during the work day are 96% more 
likely to have a drop in productivity

Poor nutrition can contribute to stress, tiredness and effects capacity to work

Alcohol is estimated to cause 3-5% of a
[...]
 an over performance against plan of £14.5m 

which would result in a cumulative deficit of £43.7m. 

 A deficit of this magnitude will have a significant impact on the CCG as under the 

Resource Accounting and Budgeting finance regime the CCGs allocation in 2015/16 

would be reduced by this value. 

Page 39



 

14 
 

  A Financial Recovery Programme is in place which will require detailed and focused 

action to ensure the necessary scale of financial savings are delivered to ensure the 

CCG meets its 2014/15 control total. 

 

25.   Recommendations        

 
The Governing Body is requested to:  
 

 Note and review the financial forecast at month 6. 

 Approve the financial recovery programme to ensure delivery of the CCGs financial plan 
for 2014/15. 

 The Governing Body is asked to support the temporary suspension of access to 
services ahead of the usual consultation process, following an overall positive quality 
and equality impact assessment. A final revised commissioning policy would be 
implemented following consultation. 

 Require the CCG Executive to continue to identify further areas for cost saving as 
necessary to ensure delivery of the financial plan. 

 Require the Chief Finance Officer to assess the financial impact of this programme on 
the recurrent financial position of the CCG, and on the NHS Futures programme of 
work. 

 
Hugh Groves  
Chief Finance Officer  
29 October 2014 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 40



 

Version and date  NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED or PROTECT or RESTRICTED 

PROPOSED SERVICE CHANGE OR DEVELOPMENT:  

IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

Caring Plymouth Panel

 

Originating NHS Organisation NEW Devon Clinical Commissioning Group 

Impact assessment completed by Karen Kay, Head of Locality Commissioning (Planned 

Care) 

Date of submission to Committee 1st December 2014 

Ongoing point of contact and contact 

details 

Karen Kay 

Head of Locality Commissioning (planned care)  

NEW Devon CCG – Western Locality 

Windsor House, Tavistock 
[...]
 the community & is in 
line with national good practice. 

 There is therefore little evidence of need to 
commission a volume of additional surgical 
activity over the next few years 

 Whilst the Treatment Centre does offer patients 
choice and is of high quality, both in terms of 
environment and outcomes, the CCG is assured 
that the other choices and quality of providers is 
sufficient for local need. 

See attached presentation for more detail 

Overall objective of proposals (e.g. 

improving quality of services, more cost 

effective service etc) 

 

To ensure resource allocation better reflects population 

need ie 

Releasing resources for investment in other areas of 

care where population needs are not currently met. 

To release resources for investment upstream into 

prevention and conservative management of orthopaedic 

conditions in line with the orthopaedic clinical 

community’s vision. 

To ensure sufficient capacity to meet future demand for 

services like weight management, GP specialists in 

orthopaedics, patient initiated direct access to 

physiotherapy, support for patients to make informed 

choices about their care. 

Details of public and patient involvement 

undertaken to date and how this has 

shaped proposals 

 

Two interactive workshops to design the vision of 

orthopaedic care for the future involved consultants, 

GPs, physiotherapists, representatives from 

Healthwatch, Public Health, three ‘expert’ patients and 

others. Agreed the ‘system characteristics’ of the future 

elective orthopaedic care model. 

The decision not to commission more surgical capacity 

is designed to free the resources to deliver the vision. 

Next steps include development of more service specific 

proposals and an invitation to a wider public discussion 

to finalise these.  

Other NHS organisations impacted by 

proposal or service development and 

their views from involvement 

 

Kernow Clinical Commissioning Group have formally 

ind
[...]
acts

Other Impacts 0 5 5 100% -                   

Global Quality Impact Score 0 Overal Quality

Decision Matrix Guidance

(Use hyperlink to review 

detailed guidance

-                   

Experience 0 5 5 100% -                   

Safety 0 5 5 100%

N
egative 

P
o

si
ti

ve
 

Total Score

<20 20-50 51 - 80 >80

Local Service Provider Governance Locality Board Governing Body

Composite or any individual 

Quality score

P
age 77



This page is intentionally left blank



 
0800 923 0039 

 info@healthwatchplymouth.co.uk 

Healthwatch Plymouth – Every Voice Counts 

Jerry Clough 
NHS NEW Devon CCG 
Western Locality 
Windsor House 
Tavistock Road 
Plymouth 
PL6 5UF 
 
12 November 2014 
 
Dear Jerry, 
 
NON-RENEWAL OF CONTRACT FOR ORTHOPAEDIC SURGERY AT PENINSULA TREATMENT CENTRE 
 
Ref:  Plymouth Evening Herald Story posted on-line 28 October and in printed edition 29 October 
2014. 
 
Following the publication of the story at the Reference, Healthwatch Plymouth has received 
considerable comment from the patient population of Plymouth, the South Hams of Devon and S.E. 
Cornwall.  The main themes of these comments are: 
  

 Excellence and efficiency of the service provided from initial referral to operation 

 Concern over the service at the Peninsula ending/or closure of the Peninsula 

 Concerns over the ability of Derriford being able to cope with future requirements 
 
At the Annexes to this letter are the actual comments received from Service users as well as 
comments from our feedback database for Peninsula and Derriford Orthopaedic Departments 
received prior to the Herald article for comparison. 
 
Healthwatch Plymouth has analysed the feedback generated by the Herald article and has the 
following comments based on this data: 
 

 As one would expect the age groups providing feedback are predominately 65-79 (48%) and 
80+ (33%) 

 94% of those who contacted Healthwatch Plymouth were Service Users.  94% of 
respondents commented on Orthopaedic surge
[...]
althcare and have a sustainable 
future.

P
age 146



 

Version and date  Not protectively marked OR Protect OR Restricted 

CARING PLYMOUTH 
 
Tracking Resolutions and Recommendations  
2014 - 2015
 

Date, agenda 
item and Minute 

number 

Resolution Target date, Officer responsible and 
Progress 

6 March 2014 
Minute 44 – 
Safeguarding Adults 
Board 

Agreed that – 
1. the Safeguarding Business 

Plan and Annual Report to 
be brought back to a future 
meeting for review.   

2. the panel be provided with 
a clearer understanding and 
awareness around 
safeguarding interventions 
and responsibilities to 
include – 
• Engagement with Care 

Homes; 
• Risk around personalised 

budgets; 
• The range of issues that 

cause safeguarding alerts. 
3. a review of places of safety 

and use of Section 136 to 
be brought back to the 
panel for consideration. 

4. a report on the risk 
associated with integration 
and the delegation of 
responsibilities to ensure 
the council retains control 
over safeguarding. 

 

Date TBC 

Officer Jane Elliot Toncic – Safeguarding 
Adults Manager 

Progress Democratic Support Officer to 
chase response. 
 
Place of Safety to be added to the 
work programme for further 
consideration by the panel. 

6 March 2014 
Minute 47 -  
Recommendations 
from Budget 
Scrutiny 
 

Agreed that an action plan 
addressing the revised approach 
to health inequalities across the 
city is brought to the Caring 
Scrutiny panel within six months 
by the incoming Director of 
Public Health. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Date 11 December 2014 

Officer Kelechi Nnoaham 

Progress A report to be provided to the 
panel in December. 

Page 147 Agenda Item 9



 

 

Date, agenda 
item and Minute 

number 

Resolution Target date, Officer responsible and 
Progress 

7 August 2014 
 Minute 15 –  
 Commissioning 

Strategy for 
Maternity Services 
2014 – 19 (Draft)  

 

Agreed that – 
1. Caring Plymouth note the 

draft Commissioning 
Strategy for Maternity 
Services 2014-2019
[...]
ther top down interventions from your department in relation to 
the BCF has done nothing but cause distraction from the journey we are on as a system.  The series 
of revised planning guidance released in July and August has not only had a significant adverse impact 
on our staff resource and distracted from our wider integration plans but has also deepened this 
committee’s scepticism that the government is committed to a truly localised health and social care 
system. 
 

Further micro-management from the centre will risk damaging relations between hospitals, CCGs 
and councils and further waste the precious resources of money, management time and risk 
outcomes for citizens. Our local partnership working will ensure that we achieve our vision of 
“Healthy, happy, aspiring communities” and we would request that in future any further directives 
with relation to health and social care integration take account of work which is taking place locally. 
 
Yours faithfully,  
 
 
 
Councillor Mary Aspinall  
Chair, Caring Plymouth 

 

C/O Ross Jago 
Chief Executive’s Department 
Plymouth City Council 
Ballard House 
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 
 
T 01752 304469 
E ross.jago@plymouth.gov.uk 
www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

CARING PLYMOUTH 
 

DRAFT - Work Programme 2014 - 2015
 
Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at 
short notice. The information in this work programme is intended to be of strategic 
relevance and is subject to approval at the Cooperative Scrutiny Board. 
 
For general enquiries relating to the Council’s Scrutiny function, including this committee’s work 
programme, please contact Amelia Boulter, Democratic Support Officer, on 01752 304570. 
 

 
Date of 
meeting 

 
Agenda item 

 
Purpose of the agenda item 

 
Reason for 

consideration 

 
Responsible Officer 

19.06.14 Cabinet Member for 
Public Health and 
Adult Social Care 
and Strategic 
Director for Place 
 

The panel to be provided with 
an overview of the priorities for 
the next 12 months 

Items for inclusion 
on the work 
programme 

Carole Burgoyne 

Transformation The panel to look at the 
Integrated Health and Wellbeing 
Transformation programme. 

 Craig Williams 

Work Programme The panel to put forward items 
to be included on the work 
programme. 

 Candice Sainsbury 

June/ 
July 

Fairer Charging To undertake a Scrutiny Review 
of Fairer Charging. 

Key decision David Simpkins 

 
07.08.14 

Carers Strategy 
 

  Katy Shorten 

Dementia Strategy 
 

  Katy Shorten 

NHS 111, Urgent 
Care and Out of 
Hours Doctor 
 

  Sharon Matson/ 
Nicola Jones 

Commissioning 
Strategy for 
Maternity Services 
 

  Gwen Pearson 

11.09.14 

Healthwatch Presentation/overview of first 
12 months 

 Karen Morse 
/Claire Anderson 

Better Care Fund 
and Transforming 
Community Services 
 

Update  Craig Williams/ 
Craig McArdle/ 
Nicola Jones 

Page 153 Agenda Item 10



 

 

 
Date of 
meeting 

 
Agenda item 

 
Purpose of the agenda item 

 
Reason for 

consideration 

 
Responsible Officer 

11.12.14 
 
 
 

 

Action plan 
addressing the 
revised approach to 
health inequalities 
across the city 

  Kelechi Nnoaham 

Urgent and 
Necessary Measures 

  Kelechi Nnoaham 

Peninsula Treatment 
Centre 

  Karan Kay 

Derriford Hospital 
Structural Funding 

  Joe Teape 

    

29.01.15 

Care Act 
 

Impact on services  Dave Simpkins/ 
Craig McArdle 

Alcohol Strategy 
 

  Kelechi Nnoaham 

CAMHS Update 
 

 Plymouth 
Community 
Healthcare 
(Written update to 
be provided) 
 

    

05.03.15 

Commissioning 
Strategy for 
Children and Young 
People 

  Liz Cahill / Craig 
McArdle 

Devon Doctors Out 
of Hours 

Progress Update  Nicola Jones 
(Written update to 
be provided) 

Dementia To present action plan 
outcomes. 

 Katy Shorten 
(Written update to 
be provided) 
 

 

Scrutiny Review Proposals Description 
Health Accountability Forum The forum is an opportunity for Plymouth Hospitals NHS Trust 

(PHNT) to answer any questions on any concerns and issues raised 
by members of the public and members of the Caring Plymouth 
Panel.  The forum may lead to more specific items to be explored 
further in a Co-operative Review. 

Maternity Services 
 

PID to be produced. 

 

Page 154


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 THRIVE PLYMOUTH (4-4-54)
	6 URGENT AND NECESSARY ACTIONS
	2nd Letter from Rebecca Harriott 141114
	NEW Devon CCG Governing Body Paper - Urgent and Necessary Measures

	7 PENINSULA TREATMENT CENTRE
	Orthopaedics capacity planning model V2 0
	Appendix 1a QIA & EIA KM Front Sheet
	Appendix 1b QIA & EIA - KM - DECISION SUMMARY ONLY
	Appendix 2 Healthwatch feedback
	Appendix 3 Peninsula Community Health MSK interface patient feedback extract
	Western_Locality_Board_26.11.14 Orthopaedics_final KK master

	8 DERRIFORD HOSPITAL FUNDING
	9 TRACKING RESOLUTIONS
	Tracking Resolutions Attachment

	10 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Caring Plymouth Thursday 11 December 2014 

Caring Plymouth 
 

Thursday 11 December 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair. 
Councillor James, Vice Chair. 
Councillors Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Bridgeman, Sam Davey, Dr. Mahony, Mrs Nelder, 
Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Dr. Salter, John Smith and Stevens. 
 
Apologies for absence: Councillor Mrs Nicholson. 
 
Also in attendance:  Kelechi Nnoaham – Director for Public Health, Councillor Sue 
McDonald – Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Public Health, 
Councillor Tuffin – Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care; Karen Kay – 
NEW Devon CCG, Dr Gary Lenden, Joe Teape – Director of Finance and Lee 
Budge, Director of Corporate Business, Plymouth Hospitals NSH Trust, Ross Jago 
– Lead Officer and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support Officer. 
 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.03 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 
 

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

32. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair reported that agenda item 6 relating to Urgent and Necessary Measures 
to be presented by NEW Devon CCG had been pulled from today’s agenda.   Ben 
Bradshaw MP secured a debate in Parliament this afternoon and depending on the 
outcome of the debate the Panel would either look at this item at the next meeting 
or call an urgent meeting to look at this. 
 

33. MINUTES   
 
Agreed that the minutes of the meeting 11 September 2014 were confirmed. 
 

34. THRIVE PLYMOUTH (4-4-54)   
 
Kelechi Nnoaham, Director for Public Health and Councillor McDonald, Cabinet 
Member for Children, Young People and Public Health provided the Panel with a 
presentation on 4-4-54.  It was reported that – 
 

(a) Thrive Plymouth was triggered as a result of a recommendation made 
at budget scrutiny to address health inequalities across the city; 



Caring Plymouth Thursday 11 December 2014 

 
(b) Thrive Plymouth is a simple framework that the whole city can sign up 

to; 
 

(c) Thrive Plymouth is 4 behaviours that lead to 4 diseases which in turn 
lead to 54% of deaths in Plymouth; 

 
(d) they would ensure that Thrive Plymouth was considered in the 

development of all of the city’s policies; 
 

(e) this was a 10-year approach changing the course of health and 
wellbeing in the city. 

 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

(f) all lifestyle behaviours were taken into account.  They had used simple 
descriptors and substance abuse and mental health were the platform 
for Thrive Plymouth to sit; 
 

(g) there were sufficient finances to cover Thrive Plymouth and from the 
outset did not want to set up an initiative that would cost additional 
money; 

 
(h) the focus of Thrive Plymouth was about the behaviours and not on 

the deaths; 
 

(i) Public Health England were not making any contributions towards 
Thrive Plymouth but they had lobbied Public Health England for 
better public health settlement for Plymouth; 

 
(j) they had spilt the team into four groups which fed into the different 

directorates and were working closely with planning officers to 
ensure that public health has influence in all planning applications; 

 
(k) in year 2, Thrive Plymouth would focus on children.  A survey was 

conducted in secondary schools and they were in a good position 
when Thrive Plymouth is introduced to schools in September; 

 
(l) they had strong input into the Plymouth Plan and how they worked 

with partners was key to the success of Thrive Plymouth and want to 
replicate with all key partners across the city. 

 
The Panel noted the presentation and agreed to invite the Director for Public Health 
to a future meeting to provide an update on the progress made. 
 

35. URGENT AND NECESSARY ACTIONS   
 
This item was withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
 



Caring Plymouth Thursday 11 December 2014 

36. PENINSULA TREATMENT CENTRE   
 
Karen Kay, Head of Locality Commissioning (Planned Care), NEW Devon CCG and 
Dr Gary Lenden provided the Panel with an update on the Peninsula Treatment 
Centre.  It was reported that - 
 

(a) the NEW Devon CCG Western Locality Board made the decision 
not to renew the contract for orthopaedic surgery at the Peninsula 
Treatment Centre.  The contract would come to a natural end on 31 
March 2015; 
 

(b) this was not connected with the urgent and necessary measures; 
 

(c) two interactive workshops with consultants, GPs, Healthwatch and 
‘expert’ patients took place looking at the future of orthopaedic care 
for the city; 

 
(d) ideally the service would move away from surgery as the end point 

and ensuring that GPs were better informed before making a referral.  
Those patients that need surgery would be seen more rapidly if 
required; 

 
(e) alternatives to surgery includes weight management, pain management 

and improving people’s wellbeing.  They were looking at prevention 
and getting people fitter; 

 
(f) the service would be provided in the same way but with less 

providers; 
 
(g) they would continue to engage with members of the public, 

Healthwatch and Age Concern to shape the future of what the 
service would look like.  An event was taking place on 17 February 
2015 looking at specific service development for potential users of the 
service in the future. 

 
In response to questions, it was reported that - 
 

(h) demand for surgery had decreased and growth of the city was built 
into the planning across all services; 

 
(i) the choice for Plymouth patients would continue; 

 
(j) money saved would be invested into active conservative management  

and would also fund underfunded areas of care. 
 
Agreed that the Panel to monitor the supply and demand following the closure of 
the Peninsula Treatment Centre; looking at capacity and ensuring Plymouth residents 
receive the best service. 
 
 



Caring Plymouth Thursday 11 December 2014 

37. DERRIFORD HOSPITAL FUNDING   
 
Lee Budge, Director of Corporate Business and Joe Teape, Director of Finance 
provided the Panel with an update on the current funding issues at Derriford 
Hospital.  It was reported that – 
 

(a) they were extremely proud of the hospital and the wide range of 
services offered;   

 
(b) more hospitals were getting into financial difficulty and at Derriford  

they were facing big saving challenges over the next two years; 
 

(c) there were three structural funding issues – 
• urgent care 
• market forces factor 
• education and training 

 
(d) they were facing an extremely challenging landscape but wanted to 

continue to provide the best possible service.  There was no intention 
to stop providing any services. 

 
It was raised that Derriford Hospital has been in deficit for some time and how this 
compared with Royal Devon and Exeter Hospital who were running a larger deficit.  
It would be useful for this panel to have an understanding on this. 
 
In response to questions raised, it was reported that - 
 

(e) all hospitals receive the same tariff.  Adjustments were made to the 
tariff for the work undertaken and Exeter’s tariff was slightly higher 
than Plymouth; 

 
(f) most of the undergraduates after receiving training would often stay 

at the hospital.   They were looking at ways to reduce the £8m deficit 
spent on teaching health professionals. 

 
It was felt by the Panel that the Health Sector was facing very challenging climate and 
for this Panel to look at in more detail the Health Deal for Plymouth.  It was agreed 
that a review would be undertaken by the Caring Panel looking at Plymouth’s Health 
Economy. 
 

38. TRACKING RESOLUTIONS   
 
The Panel noted the progress made with regard to the tracking resolutions and 
letter sent to the Secretary of State on the Better Care Fund.  
 
 
 
 
 



Caring Plymouth Thursday 11 December 2014 

39. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Panel agreed the following changes to the work programme – 
 

• Urgent and Necessary measures to be looked at in January. 
• remove CAMHS, Devon Doctors Out of Hours and Dementia. 

 
40. EXEMPT BUSINESS   

 
There were no items of exempt business. 
 
 
 
 
 


